Company’s applying loan amount does not exceed 1 billion yuan, and

Binhaiwan Company’s loan amount does not exceed 1 billion yuan;

with the loan term does not exceed 15 years; the interest rate is

determined in accordance with the same interest rate as the green bonds

issued by Guangdong Energy Group in the current period. and the

above related party transactions will be implemented after

being reviewed and approved by the Second provisional

general meeting of shareholders in 2021.

Announcement of

Resolutions of the Third

meeting of the Ninth Board

of directors by

Correspondence of 2021

June 10,2021

http//www.cnin

fo.com.cn.

XIV. Significant event of subsidiary of the Company

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Guangdong Electric Power Development Co., Ltd. The Semi-annual Report 2021

51

VII. Change of share capital and shareholding of Principal Shareholders

I. Changes in share capital

1. Changes in share capital

In shares

Before the change Increase/decrease（+，-） After the Change

Amount Proportion
Share

allotment

Bonus

shares

Capitalization

of common

reserve fund

Other Subtotal  Quantity Proportion

I. Share with conditional

subscription
1,897,970,125 36.15%   -4,716 1,897,965,409 36.15%

 1. State-owned shares

2. State-owned legal person

shares
1,893,342,621 36.06%   1,893,342,621 36.06%

3.Other domestic shares 4,627,504 0.09%   -4,716 4,622,788 0.09%

Of which：Domestic legal

person shares
4,620,666 0.09%   4,620,666 0.09%

Domestic natural person

shares
6,838 0%   -4,716 2,122 0%

 4.Foreign shares

 Of which：Foreign legal

person shares

Foreign natural person shares

II. Shares with unconditional

subscription
3,352,313,861 63.85%   4,716 3,352,318,577 63.85%

1.Common shares in RMB 2,553,905,861 48.64%   4,716 2,553,910,577 48.64%

2.Foreign shares in domestic

market
798,408,000 15.21%   798,408,000 15.21%

 3.Foreign shares in foreign

market

 4.Other

III. Total of capital shares 5,250,283,986 100%   5,250,283,986

Reasons for share changed

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

On February 10, 2021, the lock-up period of 4,716 restricted shares held by Mr. Lin Weifeng, a former employee

supervisor of the company, expired and such shares became unrestricted shares, so the number of unrestricted

shares of the Company also increased correspondingly.

Guangdong Electric Power Development Co., Ltd. The Semi-annual Report 2021

52

Approval of Change of Shares

□Applicable √Not applicable

Ownership transfer of share changes

□Applicable √Not applicable

Progress on any share repurchase: